


f r a n g h i z

a l i - z a d e h

s i k o r s k i  m u s i k v e r l a g e h a m b u r g
sik 4/5629



5

franghiz ali-zadeh   ························································· 6
frangis ali-sade  ································································ 9

chronological worklist  ········································· 12

index   ························································································ 32

sikorski Musikverlage
20139 haMburg

phone: (+ 49) (0)40 / 41 41 00-0 · fax: (+ 49) (0)40 / 41 41 00-41
www.sikorski.de · contact@sikorski.de

14 may 2018

cover photo © sikorski archives

contents



6

franghis ali-zadeh

Franghiz ali-Zadeh was born in baku, azerbaijan. she studied the piano and composition 
at the baku conservatory, from which she graduated as a pianist in 1970, and as a composer 
in 1972. From 1973-1976 she was kara karaev’s research assistant, and in 1989 completed her 
doctoral thesis, ‘orchestration in Works by azerbaijani composers’. in 1976 she began to 
teach musicology at the baku conservatory, where she has been professor of contemporary 
Music and the history of orchestral styles since 1990. From 1993 to 1996 she conducted the 
choir of the opera house in Mersin, turkey, and subsequently taught the piano and music 
theory for two years at the Mersin conservatory. in 1998/1999 ali-Zadeh worked again in 
baku. since then she has lived primarily in germany.

in 1980 ali-Zadeh received the annual award of the azerbaijani composers’ union, and in 
1990 was accorded the title of ‘outstanding artist’ by the azerbaijan ssr.  in 1989 she beca-
me a member of the Friends of the arnold schoenberg institute in los angeles, and in No-
vember 2000 she received the honorary title ‘people’s artist of the republic of azerbaijan’.

as a pianist ali-Zadeh has performed numerous works by contemporary composers from 
the former soviet union, and has given the baku first performances of music by the second 
viennese school, and of works by composers such as olivier Messiaen, John cage, and 
george crumb.

in 1976 Franghiz ali-Zadeh first introduced one of her pieces, the p i a n o  s o n a t a  in Me-
moriam alban berg (1970), to a western audience at the pesaro music festival. thereafter her 
music was played at the swedish spring festival in stockholm (1982), the Warsaw autumn 
festival (1983), the berlin Festival Weeks (1986), the almeida Festival in london (1987), the 
international Festival for New Music in heidelberg (1989), the holland Festival in amsterdam 
(1989), at concerts in New York, boston, los angeles and buffalo (1989), at the international 
Forum for contemporary Music in Mexico (1989), and at the 1989 Frankfurt Festival. it was 
also heard in Zurich, cologne, berlin, bonn, at the hamburg Women’s Festival (1990), and 
at the prokofiev Festival in Duisburg (1991) and at the schleswig-holstein Music Festival 
(1993). since then there have been numerous performances, composer portrait concerts, 
broadcasts and cD recordings in the u.s., switzerland,  the uk, germany, holland, portu-
gal, Denmark, France, italy, australia, spain, israel, estonia, and turkey. Numerous works of 
ali-Zadeh have served as ballet music (in helsinki, New York and berlin).

 in august 1999 she was the first woman-composer in residence to be invited to the inter-
nationale Musikwochen in lucerne. in 1999/2000 she received a fellowship from the DaaD 
[german academic exchange service] and has been working in berlin for a year. During 
this time she was honoured with a composer portrait concert from the berlin broadcasting 



7

station sFb and a workshop and concert took place at the hanns eisler Musikhochschule. 
in February 2000 a composer portrait concert with the ensemble ‘continuum’ took place in 
New York and in april 2000 the seattle chamber players invited her to seattle for concerts, 
workshops and interviews. Franghiz ali-Zadeh also participates in Yo Yo Ma’s ‘silk road 
project’ with her composition D e r v i s h . the kronos Quartet (san Francisco) is currently 
producing a cD devoted exclusively to ali-Zadeh’s works on which the composer partici-
pates as pianist. During the autumn 2000 she has been a guest at the künstlerhaus of schloss 
Wiepersdorf in brandenburg. in 2002 she received a stipend in order to work in the artist’s 
colony schreyahn (lower saxony). 

ali-Zadeh wrote a c o n c e r t o  f o r  v i o l o n c e l l o  a n d  o r c h e s t r a  commissioned 
by the calouste gulbenkian Foundation; it was given its world premiere in June 2002 in 
lisbon by ivan Monighetti (violoncello) and the gulbenkian orchestra conducted by Muhai 
tang. on the same day in stuttgart, the concerto for Marimba and string orchestra was 
launched by the soloist tsuey-Jing tai and the bartholdy ensemble rheinfelden under the di-
rection of christian sikorski. For the 2002 lucerne Festival (under the motto of ‘sheherazade 
– oriental Night’), where ali-Zadeh was a guest during the month of august, she composed 
‘Nagillar’ for large orchestra (premiered in august 2002 by the orchestre philharmonique 
suisse under the direction of susanna Mälkki). in october 2002 the twelve cellists of the 
berlin philharmonic celebrated their thirtieth jubilee with a grand cello festival at the ber-
lin philharmonie. on this occasion, ali-Zadeh wrote the commissioned work s h y s h t a r 
(Metamorphoses for twelve violoncelli).

in March 2003 alexander ivashkin performed the british premiere of a s k  h a v a s ı  for 
violoncello solo at the royal Festival hall in london. the version of the same composition 
for flute and prepared piano was first performed by rose-Marie soncini (flute) and esther 
Flückiger (piano) in april of the same year at the korean Music Festival in seoul. in May 
2003 a concert took place at the philharmonie in baku in honour of the composer, where her 
concerto for violoncello and orchestra, c r o s s i n g  i i  and J o u r n e y  t o  i m m o r t a -
l i t y  were performed by ivan Monighetti, the philharmonic orchestra and philharmonic 
choir of baku under the direction of rauf abdulayev. the composition commissioned by 
cho-liang lin, s a b a h  for violin, violoncello, pipa and prepared piano, was premiered at 
the aspen Festival in June 2003 by the work‘s commissioner (violin), Felix Fan (violoncello), 
Wu Man (pipa) and aleck karis (piano). ivan Monighetti and his ensemble ‘celli Monighetti’ 
initiated a version for eight violoncelli of the work s h y s h t a r , which was played at the 
international Music Days ‘vivo cello’ in liestal, switzerland in august 2003. elsbeth Moser 
(bayan) and Nicolas altstaedt (violoncello) premiered Ya n a r  d a g  [counteractions] at 
the riffelalp Festival in Zermatt in september. a portrait dedicated to ali-Zadeh took place



8

at the ‘Jeunesse Festival orient-occident’ in vienna in october 2003 with the austrian en-
semble for New Music and the composer at the piano. another performance of her v i o -
l o n c e l l o  c o n c e r t o  at the beethovenhalle in bonn with the orchestra in residence 
there and ivan Monighetti under the direction of leos swarovsky rounded up the artistic 
activities of the year 2003.

on the occasion of the re-opening of the philharmonie in baku, Mstislav rostropovich con-
ducted the orchestral work h o m m a g e , written especially for this occasion, in January 
2004; the performers were the baku philharmonic orchestra. in June 2004 there took place 
three world premieres. the camerata bern performed the version for chamber orchestra 
of s h y s h t a r , commissioned by them, in Muri, switzerland, the atlas ensemble played 
Z i k r , an ensemble piece for 30 musicians, half of whom perform on european instruments 
and the other half on non-european instruments, at the holland Festival in amsterdam and 
the altenberg trio vienna performed the premiere of the piano trio i m p r o m p t u s  in 
bantry (ireland); this work was commissioned by the trio together with the West cork cham-
ber Music Festival. in November 2004 the Festival ‘klanghorizonte’ in augsburg organised 
a composer-portrait in the form of several concerts and a workshop held by the composer 
together with students at the Music academy there.

the kronos Quartet was on a worldwide tour in January and February 2005; among the 
works they performed in numerous places was o a s i s  for string quartet and tape. besides 
this composition, a p s h e r o n  Q u i n t e t , M u s i c  f o r  p i a n o  and M u g a m  s a y a -
g i  appear on a cD recently issued by Nonesuch, recorded by the kronos Quartet together 
with the composer at the piano. From 2-10 april ali-Zadeh will lead three master courses as 
composer-in-residence at ‘present Music’ in Milwaukee (Wisconsin) and will be represented 
by several portrait concerts there. on 19 May a new s t r i n g  Q u a r t e t  will be premiered 
by the Minguet Quartet at the concertgebouw in amsterdam, and a work for wind quintet 
and cello will receive its first performance on 19 June by members of the bavarian state 
orchestra in Munich.



9

frangis ali-sade

Frangis ali-sade wurde in baku/aserbaidschan geboren. am konservatorium ihrer heimat-
stadt als pianistin und komponistin ausgebildet, absolvierte sie 1970 das klavier- und 1972 
das kompositionsexamen, woran sich von 1973 bis 1976 eine aspirantur bei kara karajew 
anschloss. 1989 promovierte sie über Die orchestrierung in Werken aserbaidschanischer 
komponisten. sie unterrichtete ab 1976 im Fachbereich Musikgeschichte am konservatori-
um in baku und ab 1990 als professorin für die Fächer Zeitgenössische Musik und geschich-
te der orchesterstile. von 1993 bis 1996 war sie als chorleiterin am opernhaus von Mersin 
(türkei) tätig und anschließend für zwei Jahre als Dozentin für klavier und Musiktheorie am 
dortigen konservatorium. in den Jahren 1998 und 1999 arbeitete ali-sade wieder in baku. 
seitdem lebt sie überwiegend in Deutschland.

1980 erhielt ali-sade den preis des aserbaidschanischen komponistenverbands. 1990 wurde 
sie als ,verdiente künstlerin‘ der aserbaidschanischen ssr ausgezeichnet. im November 
2000 erhielt sie den ehrentitel ,volkskünstlerin der republik aserbaidschan‘. seit 1989 ist sie 
Mitglied der schönberg-gesellschaft in los angeles.

als pianistin setzt sich ali-sade nachdrücklich für die Werke zeitgenössischer komponisten 
der ehemaligen sowjetunion ein. ihrer initiative ist es darüber hinaus zu verdanken, dass 
Werke der Zweiten Wiener schule und komponisten wie olivier Messiaen, John cage und 
george crumb in baku erstmals aufgeführt wurden.

Mit ihrer k l a v i e r s o n a t e  in memoriam alban berg (1970) stellte sich die komponistin 
1976 beim Musikfestival in pesaro erstmals im westlichen ausland vor; danach erklang ihre 
Musik beim schwedischen Frühling in stockholm (1982), beim Warschauer herbst (1983), bei 
den berliner Festwochen (1986), beim almeida-Festival in london (1987), beim internationa-
len Festival für Neue Musik in heidelberg (1989), beim holland-Festival in amsterdam (1989), 
in New York, boston, los angeles und buffalo (1989), beim int. Forum für zeitgenössische 
Musik in Mexiko (1989), bei den Frankfurt-Festen 1989, in Zürich, köln, berlin, bonn, beim 
hamburger Frauenfestival (1990), im rahmen des prokofjew-Festivals in Duisburg (1991) und 
beim schleswig-holstein-Musik-Festival (1993). sodann folgten zahlreiche aufführungen, 
portraitkonzerte, rundfunk- und cD-aufnahmen in den usa, der schweiz sowie in groß-
britannien, Deutschland, holland, portugal, Dänemark, Frankreich, italien, australien, spa-
nien, israel, estland und in der türkei. Zahleiche Werke ali-sades dienten als Musik zu 
balletten (in helsinki, New York und berlin).

im august 1999 war sie als erste Frau composer in residence bei den internationalen Mu-
sikfestwochen in luzern. 1999/2000 hielt sich ali-sade als DaaD-stipendiatin zu einem ein-
jährigen arbeitsaufenthalt in berlin auf. in dieser Zeit fanden dort ein portraitkonzert beim



10

sFb sowie ein Workshop und ein konzert an der Musikhochschule hanns eisler statt. im 
Februar 2000 widmete das ensemble continuum der komponistin ein portraitkonzert in New 
York, und im april 2001 luden die seattle chamber players sie nach seattle zu konzerten, 
Workshops und interviews ein. Mit ihrer komposition D e r w i s c h  nimmt ali-sade an 
dem ’silk road project‘ des cellisten Yo-Yo Ma teil. im herbst 2000 war die komponistin 
drei Monate zu gast im künstlerhaus schloss Wiepersdorf (brandenburg). im Jahr 2002 nahm 
sie ein stipendium im künstlerhof schreyahn (Niedersachsen) wahr.

im auftrag der calouste gulbenkian Foundation schrieb ali-sade ein konzert für violoncel-
lo und orchester, das im Juni 2002 in lissabon von ivan Monighetti (violoncello) und dem 
gulbenkian orchester unter leitung von Muhai tang uraufgeführt worden ist. am selben 
tag wurde in stuttgart das k o n z e r t  f ü r  M a r i m b a  u n d  s t r e i c h o r c h e s t e r  von 
der solistin tsuey-Jing tai und dem bartholdy-ensemble rheinfelden unter der leitung von 
christian sikorski aus der taufe gehoben. Für die luzerner Festwochen 2002 (die unter dem 
Motto ,sheherazade – orientalische Nacht‘ standen), komponierte sie das stück N a g ı l l a r 
für großes orchester (ua august 2002 mit dem orchestre philharmonique suisse unter der 
leitung von susanna Mälkki). im oktober 2002 begingen die Zwölf cellisten der berliner 
philharmoniker ihr 30-jähriges Jubiläum mit einem großen cellofest in der berliner philhar-
monie. Zu diesem anlass schrieb ali-sade die auftragskomposition s c h y s c h t a r  (Meta-
morphosen für zwölf violoncelli).

im März 2003 spielte alexander ivashkin die britische erstaufführung von a s k  h a v a s ı  für 
violoncello solo in der royal Festival hall in london. Die Fassung der selben komposition 
für Flöte und präpariertes klavier wurde von rose-Marie soncini (Flöte) und esther Flückiger 
(klavier) im april desselben Jahres beim korean Music Festival in seoul zum ersten Mal ge-
spielt. in der philharmonie in baku fand im Mai 2003 ein konzert zu ehren der komponistin 
statt, es wurden ihr k o n z e r t  f ü r  v i o l o n c e l l o  u n d  o r c h e s t e r , c r o s s i n g  i i 
und r e i s e  i n  d i e  u n s t e r b l i c h k e i t  von ivan Monighetti, dem philharmonischen 
orchester und philharmonischen chor von baku unter dem Dirigat von rauf abdulayev 
aufgeführt. Die von cho-liang lin in auftrag gegebene komposition s a b a h  für violine, 
violoncello, pipa und präpariertes klavier wurde beim aspen Music Festival im Juli 2003 
vom auftraggeber (violine), Felix Fan (violoncello), Wu Man (pipa) und aleck karis (klavier) 
uraufgeführt. ivan Monighetti und sein ensemble ,celli Monighetti‘ initiierten eine Fassung 
für acht violoncelli des Werkes s c h y s c h t a r , die bei den internationalen Musiktagen 
,vivo cello‘ in liestal (schweiz) im august 2003 gespielt wurden. elsbeth Moser (bajan) 
und Nicolas altstaedt (violoncello) hoben Ya n a r  d a g  [counteractions] beim riffelalp-
Festival in Zermatt im september aus der taufe. ein ali-sade gewidmetes portraitkonzert 
fand beim ,Jeunesse-Festival orient-okzident‘ in Wien im oktober 2003 mit dem Östereichi-



11

schen ensemble für neue Musik und der komponistin am klavier statt. eine weitere auf-
führung ihres violoncellokonzertes in der beethovenhalle bonn mit dem dort ansässigen 
orchester und ivan Monighetti unter der leitung von leos swarowsky rundeten die künstle-
rischen aktivitäten des Jahres 2003 ab.

anlässlich der Wiedereröffnung der philharmonie baku dirigierte Mstislav rostropovich im 
Januar 2004 das hierfür geschriebene orchesterstück h o m m a g e , es spielte das philhar-
monische orchester baku. im Juni 2004 standen drei uraufführungen auf dem programm: 
die camerata bern spielte die von ihr in auftrag gegebene version für kammerorchester 
von s c h y s c h t a r  in Muri (schweiz), das atlas-ensemble trat beim holland Festival in 
amsterdam mit Z i k r  auf, einem ensemble-stück für 30 Musiker, welches sowohl mit euro-
päischen als auch außereuropäischen instrumenten besetzt ist und das altenberg trio Wien 
führte das von ihm und vom West cork chamber Music Festival in auftrag gegebene kla-
viertrio i m p r o m t u s  in bantry (irland) zum ersten Mal auf. Das Festival ,klanghorizonte‘ 
in augsburg gestaltete im November 2004 ein portrait in Form von mehreren konzerten und 
einem Workshop, den die komponistin gemeinsam mit studenten der dortigen Musikhoch-
schule hielt.

im Januar und Februar 2005 war das kronos Quartett auf einer weltweiten tournee und führte 
u.a. o a s i s  für streichquartett und tonband an zahlreichen orten auf. Neben dieser kom-
position sind das a p s h e r o n  Q u i n t e t t , M u s i c  f o r  p i a n o  und M u g a m  s a -
y a g i  auf der bei dem label Nonesuch neu erschienenen cD, die das kronos Quartett unter 
Mitwirkung der komponistin am klavier eingespielt hat. vom 2.-10. april leitet ali-sade bei 
,present Music‘ in Milwaukee (Wisconsin) als composer in residence drei Meisterkurse und 
wird in Form mehrerer konzerte portraitiert. am 19. Mai steht die uraufführung eines neuen 
s t r e i c h q u a r t e t t e s  durch das Minguet Quartett im concertgebouw amsterdam auf 
dem programm und am 19. Juni führen Mitglieder des bayerischen staatsorchesters ein stück 
für bläserquintett und violoncello in München erstmalig auf.



12

chronological worklist

sonata for piano no. 1  ( iN MeMoriaM albaN berg)     1970

Duration: 10’

First performance: 1970, baku

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  1982

concerto for piano and orchestra                            1972

2.2.2.2 – 4.3.3.1 – timp, 3 perc, harp, strings

Duration: 15’

First performance: 1974, baku
Franghiz ali-Zadeh (piano) – azerbaydzhani broadcast sympnony orchestra – r. 
Melik-aslanov (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg

string quartet no. 1  1974

Duration: 20’

First performance: 1974, baku

symphony                                                   1976

Duration: 20’

2.2.2.2 – 4.3.3.1 – timp, 5 perc (with vibr), harp, cel, strings

First performance: 1978, baku

zu den kindertotenliedern  1977
( iN MeMoriaM gustav Mahler)
for clarinet, violin and percussion

Duration: 13’

First performance: 6 June 1989, Zürich
h. bisseger (clarinet) – u. bumbacher (violin) – J. Widmer, v. Müller (percussion)

 © sikorski, hamburg



13

chronological worklist

songs from my country  (l ieDer über Die heiMat) 1978
oratorio on poetry by Naby hasry for soprano, tenor, bass, mixed choir and or-
chestra (in azerbaydzhani)

Duration: 45’

2.2.2.2 – 4.3.3.1 – timp, perc (with glsp, xyl, vibr), harp, cel, strings

First performance: December 1985, baku
kh. kasimova (soprano) – r. sadirkhanov (tenor) – a. akhverdov (bass) – azerbai-
jani state orchestra and azerbaijani philharmonic choir – r. abdullayev (con-
ductor)

habil-sayagi  ( iN the stYle oF habil)  1979
for violoncello and prepared piano
Dedicated to Ivan Monighetti
Duration: 20’

First performance: December 1979, leningrad
ivan Monighetti (violoncello) – Franghiz ali-Zadeh (piano)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  1856

 cDs: aMb 97866 (raimund korupp, Franghiz ali-Zadeh) · lDc 2781059 (ivan Monghetti, Franghiz
ali-Zadeh) · sk 89782 (Yo-Yo Ma, Joel Fan) · Discs 0067 (Maya beisez, steven sehick) · 
QuartZ 2032 (Matthew barley, stephen Depledge)

there is also a version for violin and prepared piano of ‘habil-sajagy’ commissi-
oned by Dmitry sitkovetsky and performed for the first time on 26 July 2009 at the 
verbier Festival by Dmitri sitkovetsky and Jakov Jakulov.

ode  1980
for mixed choir and orchestra on poetry by Davud Nasib

Duration: 8’

First performance: 1980, baku

fantasy for organ  1982

Duration: 12’

First performance: February 1982, baku
r. ismailova

 © sikorski, hamburg



14

the legend of the white knight  1985
rock opera in one act on folk poetry

Duration: 45’

concerto for chamber orchestra  1986

strings (6/5/4/3/1)

Duration: 14’

three water-colours  (Drei aQuarelle) 1987
vocal cycle for soprano, flute and prepared piano on poetry by Nigyar rafibeyli  
(in azerbaydzhani and russian)

 1. prelude 
 2. the Narcissus
 3. the boatsman
 4. interlude 
 5. expectation
 6. postlude

Duration: 13’

First performance: 28 February 1987, baku
khuraman kasimova (soprano) – telman gadshiyev (flute) – Franghiz ali-Zadeh 
(piano)

 © sikorski, hamburg
 cD: bis 827 (la strimpellata bern)

dilogie i  (striNg Quartet No. 2)  1988

 1. adagio con sordini 
 2. variazioni

Duration: 10’

First performance: september 1989, bonn
soloists of the state symphony orchestra of azerbaydzhan

 © sikorski, hamburg
 cD: bis 827 (la strimpellata bern)

chronological worklist



15

music for piano  1989/1997                                          
Dedicated to Leonard Stein
Duration: 7’

First performance: 25 october 1989, los angeles
Franghiz ali-Zadeh

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  1964

 cD: bis 827 (Franghiz ali-Zadeh), NoNesuch 79804-2 (Franghiz ali-Zadeh)

dilogie ii  1989/1994
for 9 players

1.1.1.1 – 1.0.0.0 – 2 vl, va, vc

Duration: 14’

First performance of the first version: 1990, Zürich
soloists of state symphony orchestra of azerbaydzhan

First performance of the second version: 19 May 1994, bern
la strimpellata bern

 © sikorski, hamburg

from japanese poetry  (aus JapaNischer poesie)  1990
vocal cycle for soprano, flute and piano/vibraphone/celesta on poetry by iwikasha 
takuboku (in russian and german)
Dedicated to Sofia Gubaidulina
Duration: 14’

First performance: 2 June 1995, bern
bengi ispir (soprano) – hieronymus schädler (flute) – Franghiz ali-Zadeh (piano, 
vibraphone and celesta)

 © sikorski, hamburg

 cD: bis 827 (la strimpellata bern)

chronological worklist



16

sonata for piano no. 2  1990/1999
Commissioned by the Gegenwelten Festival
Duration: 15’

First performance of the first version: February 1991, Duisburg
Franghiz ali-Zadeh

First performance of the second version: 9 october 1999, heidelberg
Franghiz ali-Zadeh

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  1982 (in prep.)

crossing i  1991
for clarinet and vibraphone/celesta

Duration: 18’

First performance: 1 June 1991, baku

 © sikorski, hamburg

crossing ii  1992/1993
for 11 instruments

1.1.0.1 – 1.0.1.0 – vibr. harp. vl. va. vc. db

Duration: 20’

First performance: 2 June 1995, bern
la strimpellata bern – Jörg henneberger (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg
 cD: bis 827 (la strimpellata bern)

boş beş ik  (the eMptY craDle) 1993
ballet in 2 acts

Duration: 75’

First performance: 3 January 1993, Mersin (turkey)

chronological worklist



17

mugam-sayagi  (striNg Quartett No. 3)  1993
for string quartet, percussion instruments and synthesizer (tape)
Commissioned by Nora Norden for the Kronos Quartet
Dedicated to the Kronos Quartet
Duration: 19’

First performance: 24 april 1993, New York
kronos Quartet

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  1963

 cDs: elektra Nonesuch 979346-2 (kronos Quartet) · NoNesuch N79504-2 (kronos Quartet, 25
Years) · p. Felmay 2002. New tone 21750 7022 (Xenia-ensemble, torino) · NoNesuch 
79804-2 (kronos Quartet)

fantasy for guitar  1994
Dedicated to Christoph Jäggin
Duration: 15’

First performance: 21 september  1995, Winterthur
christoph Jäggin

 © hug & co., Zürich · score: h u g  11618

 cD: Map-lira classica-lr084 (silvia cesco)

journey to immortality 1995/1999
(reise iN Die uNsterblichkeit)
for baritone, mixed choir and chamber ensemble on poetry by Nazim hikmet (in 
turkish) [version for large orchestra in preparation]
Commissioned by La Strimpellata Bern
Dedicated to Ueli Binggeli

1.1.1.1 – 1.0.0.0 – 2 perc, harp, strings, tape

Duration: 43’

First performance: 21 august 1999, lucerne
Martin bruns (baritone) – la strimpellata bern – basler Madrigalisten – Daniel 
klajner (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg

chronological worklist



18

mirage  1998
for oud and chamber ensemble
part of the cycle ‘silk road’
Commissioned by Nieuw Ensemble, Amsterdam
Dedicated to Joël Bons

1.1.1.0 – 0.0.0.0 – timp, tgl, tomt, harp, mandoline, vl, va, vc, db

Duration: 10’

First performance: 3 February 1998, amsterdam
adel salameh (oud) – Nieuw ensemble, amsterdam – ed spanjaard (conductor)

 · version for tar and chamber ensemble

 First performance: 21 august 1999, lucerne
 ramiz kuliyev (tar) – la strimpellata bern – Daniel klajner (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg

azerbaydzhani pastoral  1998
for two guitars, flutes and percussion instruments (3 players)

Duration: 12’

First performance: 7 october 1998, Winterthur
christoph Jäggin, sayuri takahama (guitars) – suzanne huber (flutes)

 © tre Media Musikverlag, karlsruhe · score: t m e  438

sturm und drang  1998
for chamber orchestra  [version for large orchestra in preparation]
Commissioned by ‘Festival Frau Musica (nova)’, Cologne
Dedicated to Gisela Gronemeyer

1.1.1.1 – 1.0.0.0 – perc, strings (5/5/4/3/2)

Duration: 13’

First performance: 1 November 1998, cologne
ensemble resonanz – Dominique My (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg

chronological worklist



19

aşk havasi  1998
for violoncello solo
part of the cycle ‘silk road’
Commissioned by Tallinn-Festival on the occasion of Ivan Monighetti’s 50th Anniversary
Dedicated to Ivan Monighetti
Duration: 10’

First performance: 26 November 1998, tallinn
ivan Monighetti
cDs: thoroFoN bella  Musica (Jessica kuhn) · lcMs 1201 (ivan Monighetti)

 · version for flute solo (2001) by Natalia pshenichnikova

 First performance: 4 December 2001, bielefeld
 Natalia pshenichnikova

 · version for flute and prepared piano (2003)

 First performance: 8 april 2003, seoul
 rose-Marie soncini (flute) – esther Flückiger (piano)

 © sikorski, hamburg

oasis  (striNg Quartet No. 4)  1998
Commissioned for the Kronos Quartet by Alta Tingle and the National Endowment for 
the Arts
In memoriam Adam Harrington
part of the cycle ‘silk road’

Duration: 13’

First performance: 23 February 1999, glasgow
kronos Quartet

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k i  8565

 cD: NoNesuch 79804-2 (kronos Quartet)

chronological worklist



20

silk road  1999
concerto for percussion and chamber orchestra in three parts (part of the cycle 
‘silk road’)  (version for large orchestra in preparation)
Commissioned by International Festival of Music Lucerne
Dedicated to Evelyn Glennie
 1. sounds of the Night
 2. cyclone
 3. sunrise

1.1.1.1 – 1.0.1.0 – strings (4/2/2/1)

Duration: 25’

First performance: 28 august 1999, lucerne
evelyn glennie (percussion) – collegium Novum Zürich – howard griffiths (con-
ductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg

in search of lost time    1999
(auF Der suche Nach Der verloreNeN Zeit)
for soprano, clarinet (or alto flute), violin, violoncello and piano (also zarb) on a 
poem by Franghiz ali-Zadeh after Marcel proust (in russian)
Commissioned by Ensemble Continuum, New York
Dedicated to Cheryl Seltzer and Joël Sachs
Duration: 10’

First performance: 23 april1999, Århus
ensemble continuum, New York

 · version for soprano and chamber ensemble

1.1.1.0 – 1.0.0.0 – cel/glsp, zarb, strings (2/2/2/2/0)

First performance: 28 august 1999, lucerne
sylvia Nopper (soprano) – collegium Novum Zürich – howard griffiths (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg

chronological worklist



21

the might of beauty  1999
romance for counter-tenor and string quartet on a poem by alexander pushkin 
(in russian)
Commissioned by the Xenia Ensemble
Dedicated to Irina Nikitina
Duration: 5’

First performance: 26 February 2000, ivrea (italy)
David James (counter-tenor) – Xenia ensemble

 © sikorski, hamburg

gottes ist der orient  2000
for mixed choir, organ, harp and percussion on azerbaijani poetry and poems from 
Johann Wolfgang von goethe’s ‘West-östlicher Diwan’ (in german and azerbayd-
zhani)
Commissioned by the MusikTriennale Köln 2000
Duration: 20’

First performance: 28 May 2000, cologne
WDr radio choir – peter Dicke (organ) – thomas Meixner (percussion) – sabine 
thiel (harp) – gustav sjökvist (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg

dervish  2000
septet for violoncello solo, violin, viola, ney-tutek, kanun, gosha-nagara, and nar-
rator or tape on words by imadeddin Nasimi (1360-1417)
Commissioned by Yo Yo Ma and Sony Classical
Duration: 15’

Workshop performance: July 2000, tanglewood
Yo Yo Ma (violoncello)

First performance: 22 august 2001, Wotersen (schleswig holstein Musik Festival)
Yo Yo Ma (violoncello) – alim Qasimov (narrator) – Wolfgang lischke (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg

chronological worklist



22

apsheron quintet  2001
for prepared piano and string quartet
In memoriam Tofik Guliyev
Commissioned by Alta Tingle and Gregory G. Minshall for the Kronos Quartet
Duration: 15’

First performance: 1 april 2001, paris
Franghiz ali-Zadeh (piano) – kronos Quartet

 © sikorski, hamburg
 cD: NoNesuch 79804-2 (kronos Quartet – Franghiz ali-Zadeh)

bayatilar  2001
for vocal quartet and glass chimes on azerbaydzhani folk poetry
Commissioned by the Beethovenhalle Bonn
Dedicated to the Hilliard Ensemble
 1. Morning 
 2. Midday
 3. evening

Duration: 15’

First  performance: 19 May 2001, bonn
hilliard ensemble

 © sikorski, hamburg

deyishme i  2001
for two harps, tape, and voices
Commissioned by the Instanbul Foundation for Culture and Arts
Duration: 14’

First  performance: 29 June 2001, istanbul
sirin pancaroglu, tine rehling (harps)

 © sikorski, hamburg

chronological worklist



23

stadt graniza  2001
ballet in two acts by irina roerig based on various works by Franghiz ali-Zadeh

Duration: 100’

First  performance: 11 october 2001, berlin
‘Der blaue vogel’

 © sikorski, hamburg

concerto for marimba and string orchestra  2001
Commissioned by the Bartholdy-Ensemble Rheinfelden and the Ministry of Science and 
Culture of Baden-Württemberg
Dedicated to Klaus Treßelt
 1. Fantasy 
 2. interludium
 3. toccata

Duration: 20’

strings (6/5/4/3/1)

First performance: 2 June 2002, stuttgart (3rd international Marimba competition)
tsuey-Jing tai (marimba) – bartholdy-ensemble rheinfelden – christian sikorski 
(conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg  · piano reduction: s i k  1999

mersiye  2002
concerto for violoncello and orchestra
Commissioned by the Calouste Gulbenkian Foundation – Music Department, Lisbon
Dedicated to Ivan Monighetti
Duration: 18’

2.2.2.2 – 4.2.1.0 – 6 perc (timp, tgl, glass chimes, wood bl, tom-t, bass dr, 
cym, tam-t, glsp, vibr, marimba), harp, cel, strings (13/12/9/7/5)

First performance: 2 June 2002, lisbon
ivan Monighetti (violoncello) – gulbenkian orchestra – Muhai tang (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg

chronological worklist



24

naģillar   (FairY-tales) 2002
for symphony orchestra
Commissioned by the  International Festival of Music Lucerne
Duration: 14’

3(picc).2.2.2 – 4.2.3.1 – 5 perc, harp, cel, piano, strings (16/14/12/12/8)

First performance: 17 august 2002, lucerne
orchestre philharmonique suisse – susanna Mälkki (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg

shyshtar  2002
Metamorphoses for twelve violoncelli
Commissioned by the Twelve Cellists of the Berlin Philharmonic Orchestra
Duration: 10’

First performance: 5 october 2002, berlin
cellists of the berlin philharmonic orchestra

 · version for eight violoncelli (2003)

First performance: 30 august 2003, liestal (ch)
ensemble ‘celli-Monighetti’

 · version for string orchestra (4/4/3/2/1) (2004)
Commissioned by Camerata Bern
First performance: 20 June 2004
camerata bern

 © sikorski, hamburg

hommage  2003
for large symphony orchestra
Commissioned by the Baku Philharmonic Orchestra
Duration: 7’

3(picc).2.2.2 – 4.2.3.1 – 5 perc (timp, tgl, tamb, 3 tom-t, side dr, bass dr, bk, 
vibr, marimba). harp, tar, strings

First performance: 27 January 2004, baku
baku philharmonic orchestra – Mstislav rostropovich (conductor)

chronological worklist



25

sabah   (toMorroW) 2003
for violin, violoncello, pipa, and prepared piano
Commissioned by the Aspen Music Festival, The Chamber Music Society of Lincoln Center, 
Chamber Music Northwest, and the Summer Festival La Jolla, California
Duration: 15’

First  performance: 10 July 2003, aspen
cho-liang lin (violin) – kristina cooper (violoncello) – Wu Man (pipa) – anton 
Nel (piano)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score and parts: s i k  8523

counteractions  (YaNar Dağ) 2002/2003
for violoncello and accordion/bayan

Duration: 12’

First performance: 5 september 2003, Zermatt
elsbeth Moser (bayan) – Nicolas altstaedt (violoncello)

sehnsucht  (in progress) 2004
concerto for soprano, violoncello and orchestra on a poem by heike Doutiné

Duration: 25’

2(picc).3(cor anglais).3(bass cl).2 – 4.2.3.1 – 2 perc. harp. cel. strings

chronological worklist



26

zikr  2004
for large ensemble and voice (mugam singer) on a text by imadeddin Nasimi (1360-
1417) (in Farsi)
Commissioned by the Holland Festival
Duration: 18’

middle eastern instruments: ney. duduk/zurna. tar. ud. kanun. santur. kaman-
cha. kemençe – chinese instruments: dizi/xun. suona. sheng. pipa/liuqin. 
zheng. erhu – western instruments: flute/picc. oboe/cor anglais. mouth organ. 
clarinet/bass clarinet. mandoline. harp. marimba. violin. viola. violoncello. 
double bass – 2 percussionists (i: timpani, 3 low drums, tabla, temple blocks – 
ii: pai gu, tam-tam, chinese gong, da gu, chuan bo, 3 high drums

First  performance: 27 June 2004, amsterdam (concertgebouw)
atlas-ensemble – ed spanjaard (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg

impromptus  2004
for piano trio
Commissioned by the West Cork Chamber Music Festival and the Vienna Altenberg Trio
Duration: 20’

First  performance: 29 June 2004, bantry (ireland)
altenberg trio

 © sikorski, hamburg

in search of . . .  2005
for string quartet
Commissioned by the Concertgebouw Amsterdam
Duration: 13’

First performance: 19 May 2005, amsterdam
Minguet Quartet (ulrich isfort, annette reisinger, irene schwalb, Matthias Diener)

 © sikorski, hamburg

chronological worklist



27

chronological worklist

vorgefühl  2005
for flute, oboe, clarinet, bassoon, horn and violoncello
Commissioned by Bayerische Staatsoper Munich
First performance: 10 June 2005, Munich
Members of the bavarian state orchestra

 © sikorski, hamburg

deyishme ii  2005
for double bass, tabla and strings

Duration: 20’

First performance: 10 July 2005, osnabrück
Nabil shehata (double bass) – sankha chatterjee (tabla) – potsdamer kammeraka-
demie – David geringas (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg

impromptu-crossings  2005
for (prepared) piano, five azerbaidzhani folk instruments and chamber orchestra

Duration: 12’

1.1.0.1 – 1.0.0.0 – folk instruments (kemencha, tar, kanun, ney-zurna, double 
drums) – strings (2[4]/0/2[4]/2[4]/2)

First performance: 16 November 2005, paris
soloists of the azerbaydzhan state orchestra – Franghiz ali-Zadeh (piano, con-
ductor)

oyan!  2005
for violoncello
Dedicated to Mstislav Rostropovich
Duration: 8’

First performance: 20 November 2005, paris, theâtre du chatelet
Marie-elisabeth hecker

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8542



28

khazar quintet  2006
for piano quintet
Commissioned by The Juilliard School in honour of the school’s centenary
Duration: 18’

First performance: 1 February 2006, New York
ann Miller, ariana kim (violins) – ka sin cass ho (viola) – karen ouzounian (vio-
loncello) – Yu-Xi Wang (piano)

 © sikorski, hamburg

ateş 2006
for ensemble
Commissioned by The Seattle Chamber Players
Duration: 13’

1.0.1.0 – 0.0.0.0 – perc (tgl, glass chimes, 3 drums, marimba), vl, vc

First performance: 18 February 2006, seattle, Festival ‘icebreaker iii: the caucasus’
seattle chamber players

 © sikorski, hamburg

first words  2006
for soprano, clarinet, percussion and tape
Commissioned by Antidogma Festival, Torino
Duration: 1’

First performance: 10 september 2006, torino
anna siccardi (soprano) – Massimo Mazzone (clarinet) – riccardo balbinutti (per-
cussion)

dastan [legeND]  2009
for violin
Commissioned by the 7th International Violin Competition Leopold Mozart
Duration: 9’

First performance: 23 May 2009, augsburg
shiori terauchi

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8627

chronological worklist



29

muğflagamenco  2010
for mugam singer and ensemble

Duration: 17’

1.1.1.0 – 0.0.0.0 – perc (tgl, cast, side dr, snare dr, bass dr, tam-t, glsp, vibr, 
marimba), tar, guit, mandolin, harp, piano, strings (1/0/1/1/1)

First performance: 30 January 2011, amsterdam
Nieuw ensemble amsterdam

 © sikorski, hamburg

variazioni asiago  2012
for two violoncelli, vibraphone and percussion

Duration: 15’

First performance: 11 august 2012, asiago
Julius berger and friends

 © sikorski, hamburg

impulse  2012
for violin and piano
Commissioned by hilary Hahn as part of the Encores Project 2010
Duration: 7’

First performance: 11 september 2012, rio de Janeiro
hilary hahn (violin) – Natalie Zhu (piano)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8846

landscape (rising )  2012
for piano
Commissioned by the 8th International Adilia Alieva Piano Competition
Dedicated to Ms. Adilia Alieva
Duration: 6’

First performance: June 2012, gillard

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8790

chronological worklist



30

chronological worklist

duo of accordance  2014
for clarinet and violoncello
Dedicated to Julius Berger on the occasion of his 60th birthday
Duration: 6’

First performance: 15 November 2014, augsburg
eduard brunner (clarinet) – hyun-Jung berger (violoncello)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8814

raegs (dance )  2016
for string quartet
Commissioned by Kronos Quartet
Composed for Fifty for the Future: The Kronos Learning Repertoire
Duration: 10’

First performance: 4 February 2016, san Francisco
kronos Quartet

 © kronos arts publishing

schwindende schönheit (vaNishiNg beautY)  2016
for viola d‘amore, baroque violoncello, percussion and harp
Commissioned by ‘sonorozonte’
Sponsored by the Cultural Department of the Bavarian Capital of Munich
Duration: 13’

First performance: 13 March 2016, Munich
andrea ticozzi (viola d’amore) – rie Watanbe (percussion) – Mirjam schröder 
(harp) – Jessica kuhn (baroque violoncello)

 © sikorski, hamburg

les nymphéas :  les nuages  2016
for flute and string quartet
based on Claude Monet’s painting
Duration: 14’

First performance: 20 august 2017, giverny

 © sikorski, hamburg



31

chronological worklist

leb wohl, vergiss!  2016
for baritone and piano
text: Joseph brodsky (in russian)
Commissioned by Kissinger Sommer
Duration: 10’

First performance: 11 July 2016, bad kissingen
peter schöne (baritone) – Jan philipp schulze (piano)

 © sikorski, hamburg

nasimi-passion  2016
for baritone, choir and orchestra
text: Nasimi imadeddin
Commissioned by the Royal Concertgebouw Orchestra Amsterdam

3(picc).3(cor anglais).3(bass clar).2 – 4.3.3.1 – perc (timp, tgl, chimes, 4 tom-t,
drums [qaval], snare dr, bass dr, cym, glsp, vibr, marimba, thunder sheet). 
harp. cel. strings (kamancha ad lib. in ‘intermezzo’)

Duration: 35’

First performance: 7 april 2017, amsterdam
evez abdulla (baritone) – groot omroepkoor – royal concertgebouw orchestra –
Martyn brabbins (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg

spring morning in baku  2017
for piano four hands

Duration: 5’

First performance: 27 January 2018, san Francisco
piano Duet ZoFo

 © sikorski, hamburg



32

apsheron quintet  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 22

aşk havasi   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 19

ateş  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 28

auf der suche nach der verlorenen zeit  ( in search or lost  time)   · · · · · 20

aus japanischer poesie  (From Japanese poetry)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 15

azerbydzhani pastoral   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 18

bayati lar  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 22

boş be şik  (the empty cradle)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 16

concerto for chamber orchestra  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 14

concerto for marimba and string orchestra  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 23

concerto for piano and orchestra  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 12

counteractions (Yanar dağ)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 25

crossing i   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 16

crossing ii   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 16

dastan  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 28

dervish  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 21

deyishme i   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 22

deyishme ii   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 27

dilogie i  (s t r ing Quartet  No. 2)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 14

diologie ii   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 15

drei aquarel le  (three Water-colours)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 14

duo of accordance  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 30

the empty cradle  (boş be şik)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 16

fairy-tales  (Naģ i l lar )  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 24

fantasy for guitar  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 17

fantasy for organ  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 13

first  words  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 28

from japanes poetry (aus japanischer poesie)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 15

index



33

gottes ist  der orient  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 21

habil-sayagi  ( in the style of  habil )   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 13

hommage  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 24

impromptu-crossings  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 27

impromptus  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 26

impulse  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 29

in search of . . .   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 26

in search of lost  time  (auf der suche nach der verlorenen Zeit )   · · · · · 20

journey to immortal i ty  (reise in die unsterbl ichkei t )   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 17

khazar quintet  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 28

landscape (rising )   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 29

leb wohl,  vergiss!   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 31

the legend of the white knight  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 14

lieder über die heimat  (songs f rom my country)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 13

mersiye  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 23

mirage  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 18

the might of  beauty  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 21

muğflagamenco  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 29

mugam-sayagi  (s t r ing Quartet  No. 3)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 17

music for piano  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 15

naģi l lar  (Fairy-tales)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 24

nasimi-passion  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 31

les nimphéas :  les nuages  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 30

oasis  (s t r ing Quartet  No. 4)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 19

ode  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 13

oyan!  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 27

index



34

raegs  (dance )   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 30

reise in die unsterbl ichkeit  ( Journey to immortal i ty)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 17

sabah  (tomorrow)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 25

schwindende schönheit  (vanishing beauty)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 30

sehnsucht  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 25

shyshtar  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 24

si lk road  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 20

sonata for piano no. 1  ( in memoriam alban berg)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 12

sonata for piano no. 2  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 16

songs from my country  (l ieder über die heimat)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 13

spring morning in baku  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 31

stadt graniza  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 23

string quartet no. 1  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 12

string quartet no. 2  (Dilogie i )   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 14

string quartet no. 3  (Mugam sayagi )   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 17

string quartet no. 4  (oasis )   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 18

sturm und drang  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 18

symphony  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 12

three water-colours  (Drei  aquarel le)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 14

tomorrow  (sabah)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 25

vanishing beauty  (schwindende schönheit )   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 30

variazioni asiago  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 29

vorgefühl  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 27

yanar dağ (counteract ions)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 25

zikr  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 26

zu den kindertotenliedern  ( in memoriam gustav Mahler)   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 12

index


